# HB0178/960012/1

#### BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

# <u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 178</u> (First Reading File Bill)

# AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "**Reckless Driving**," and substitute "<u>**Race and**</u>"; strike beginning with ", **Registration**" in line 2 down through "**Abatement**" in line 3; strike beginning with "prohibiting" in line 4 down through "penalty;" in line 6; in line 6, after "altering" insert "<u>a certain penalty and</u>"; in line 7, strike "reckless driving or"; strike beginning with "establishing" in line 7 down through "abatement;" in line 11; in line 13, after "for" insert "<u>motor vehicle</u>"; in the same line, strike "of the Maryland Vehicle Law" and substitute "<u>related to participation in a race or speed contest</u>"; after line 13, insert:

"<u>BY repealing</u> <u>Article - Transportation</u> <u>Section 16-402(a)(22)</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2020 Replacement Volume)";

in line 16, strike "16–402(a)(30) through (43)" and substitute "<u>16–402(a)(23) through</u> (<u>33)</u>"; in line 17, strike "16–402(a)(29) through (42)" and substitute "<u>16–402(a)(22)</u> through (<u>32)</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 20 through 24, inclusive.

# AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 1, strike "16-402(a)(43)" and substitute "16-402(a)(33)"; after line 3, insert:

"<u>BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,</u> <u>Article - Transportation</u> <u>Section 21-1116</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2020 Replacement Volume)";

# HB0178/960012/1 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 178 Page 2 of 2

in line 5, strike "16–402(a)(30) through (43)" and substitute "<u>16–402(a)(23)</u> through (<u>33)</u>"; in line 6, strike "16–402(a)(29) through (42)" and substitute "<u>16–402(a)(22)</u> through (<u>32)</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 11 through 28, inclusive.

# AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 3 through 9, inclusive, and substitute:

# "[(22) Participating in a race or speed contest on a highway ...... 5 points]

# 

and strike in their entirety lines 13 through 24, inclusive.

# AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, strike beginning with "**A**" in line 4 down through "**(D)**" in line 7; and strike in their entirety lines 13 through 22, inclusive.